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TO :All Medicaid Fraud Control Units
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Clarification of the Hiring of Full-time and Part-time
Employees

This policy transmittal is intended to clarify the authority of
the State Medicaid Fraud Control Units (Units) to hire part-time
employees and to also clarify the requirements applicable to
full-time employees. Moreoverg this transmittal specifies the
conditiQns which must be met in order for a Unit to qUalify for
Federal financial participation (FFP) 

for salary costsattributable to full-time and part-time employees. This
clarifica tion is necessary given the questions raised by Units
concerning part-time versus full-time ~ployment and given the
problems ùncovered in conducting recertification reviews.

1. Full-time Employees

The regula tions governing the State Medicaid Fraud Control (MFC)
. program require that the professional staff of a Unit __ i.e.,
attorneys, auditorsg investigators and managers -- be full-time
'Unit employees in order for the Unit to receive FFP for 

the?ersonnel costs attributable to such employees. (See 42 CFR
1002.319(e) (4) and .301). . Moreoverg the regulations requirethat a full-time employee be hired to perform" full-time duty
intended to last at least a year.~ (See 42 CFR 1002.301).

This .. fu Ii-time employee" rule reflects Congress' intent- that
Units bring together specialized expertise in Medicaid fraud by
developing a team of. attorneys, investigators and auditors.
Hiring temporary or part-time professional staff does not
contribute to developing a team with such specialized expertise.

. The Department has concluded that this èongressionai intent can
only be achieved if the 'Unit hires full-time, long-term

"professional staff. (See 43 F.R. 320189g July 24~ 1978).

.Accordingly# we interpret the full-time employee rule to require
that a covered employee (U work exclusively on liFe matters and
(i) work under the _ ~~p.e.!:y.ls~4=!rrf~çt-r!?n~~t~.'~tfie'JlijTL ""Thus,
ror-'eiamprë~-where a professional employee of a Unit, such as an
investigator # participates in a non-Medicaid related
investigation or performs duties unòer the direction of another
StaLe office# such an employee would not be considered a .. full-t.im~" e:nployee under the- program regulations. . Therefpre, in
accordance with 42 CFR 1002.319(e) (4), the per-sonnei costs
~tlribuLa~l~ to ~uch an employee would not quali fy for FFP.
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lso, note that professional staff from ~ther State offices
cannot perform professional functions for a Unit On a
reimbur5dble basis. The full-time employee rule would p~ohibit
such reimbursement since it provides that FFP is not available
for personnel costs relating to the performance of a profession~l
'Unit function unless performed by a full-time Unit employee. "
Accordingly, no FPP can be paid for professional services
performed for a Unit by a .non-Unit employee, unless the employee
has been detailed to a Unit for at least I year and works under
the super,:,ision of the Unit as provided .in 4,2 CFR 1002.301.

Thus, for example, the full-time employee rule would prohibit a
Unit from using Federal grant funds to reimburse a local district
attorney for costs incurred in prosecuting Medicaid fraud cases
for the Unit. Such professional legal functions must' be

per fOrmed by a full-time Unit employee to qualify for FFP.

2. Part-time Employees

The full-time employee requirement applies only to the
professional staff of the Unit -- i.e., attorneys, auditors,
investigators and managers. Accordingly, support 

staff persons(such as clericals, interns, paralegals, computer personnel, etc.,
can be employed on a part-time or short-term basis and salarY---

costs attributable to their Medicaid fraud responsibilities would
~0rmally be subject to FFP. Note, however, that several caveats
( _iply where a Unit employee also performs part-time duties for
another State office.
Firstg arrangements where a Unit employee performs part-time or
periodic duties for another component of State government must be
approved beforehand by this office. This is to assure that the
MFC program is not charged for personnel costs relating to non-
Medicaid duties performed for other offices of the State. Such
prior approval can be secured either by spe~ifying such joint
employment in the Unit. budget request submitted at the time of
reapplication (see 42 CFR 1002.315 (c)(2)) or by written
correspondence requesting such prior;- approvaL. .

Secondly, note that wh~re an employee performs rei~bur6abie'
Medicaid related services for a Unit and non-reimbursable, non-
Medicaid related services for another State office, OMB Circular
A-S7 (Cost Principles for State and Local Governments) at
Attachment B, section B.IO. b. would require the Unit to maintain
~appropriate time distribution records" to assure that the
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Federal grant is not charged for non-grant related activity.
According to this -section, any personnel charges to the grant
relating to services performed by such a jointly employed
employee are unallowable if appropriate time distribution records
are not maintained.

If you have any questions regarding this tran6mittal. please
contact Jim Shieldsg Director, state Fraud Branch. He can be
reached at (202) 475-6520.

\

~.C~~onroy.
Deputy Assistan In6pector General

for Headquarters Operations


